PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 3 February 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place:  The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway;
Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;
Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington;
Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor David Henwood Cowley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
LAND EAST OF WARREN CRESCENT: 13/01555/CT3

Site Address: Land East of Warren Crescent

Proposal: Erection of 10 x 3-bed dwellings (use class C3) together with
associated car parking, cycle and bin storage. Diversion of public footpath.
(Amended plans and description)

Officer Recommendation: The Committee is recommended to approve
planning permission with the following conditions:

Development begun within time limit.

Develop in accordance with approved plans.

Samples.

Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of

palisade fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping.

Details of refuse and cycle storage.

Landscape plan required.

Landscape carried out by completion.

No felling, lopping, cutting.

. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.

0. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.

1. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design,

construction and maintenance plan.

12. Biodiversity enhancements.

13. Method statement for preserving ecology.

14. Arch - Implementation of programme.

15. Details of the proposed parking areas.

16. Details of the allotment access.

17. Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order.

18. Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method
statement for preserving ecology during construction.

19. A Travel Plan Statement.

20. Details of affordable housing.

21. Secure by Design Principles.

22. Sustainability Measures / NRIA.

23. Removal of permitted development rights.

24. Scheme of external lighting.

25. Phase Il Contaminated Land Assessment.

e

T20eNo O

82 NORMANDY CRESCENT, OX4 2TN: 15/03583/FUL
Site Address: 82 Normandy Crescent Oxford OX4 2TN

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage. Erection of two storey extension to
south elevation to create 2 x 1bedroom dwellings (Use Class C3).

Pages

11-90

91 -106



Officer Recommendation: to approve planning permission subject to the
following conditions:

Development begun within time limit.
Develop in accordance with approved plans.
Materials.

Parking area.

Landscaping.

Refuse and Recycling Storage.
Cycle parking.

PD Rights Removed.

. SUDs.

10. Boundary Treatments.

11. Visibility splays.

CoNOORWN =~

LITTLEMORE PARK, ARMSTRONG ROAD: 14/02940/0UT
Site Address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford

Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) seeking
permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5
floors to incorporate a maximum of 104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car
parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works. (Amended
plans and additional information)

Officer Recommendation: to grant outline planning permission subject to
the following conditions and subject to the satisfactory completion of an
accompanying legal agreement, and to delegate to the Head of City
Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion.

Conditions

1. Time Limit for Commencement.

2. Approved plans and documents.

3. Reserved Matters Applications.

4. Phasing of Development.

5. Details of all external materials.

6. Landscaping and Public Realm.

7. Tree Protection Plan.

8. Landscape Management Plan.

9. Site Layout to incorporate space for pedestrians.
10. Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and.

11. Lifetime Homes Standards.

12. Car Parking Standards.

13. Cycle Parking Standards.

14. Sustainability and Energy Strategy.

15. Site Wide Drainage Strategy.

16. Archaeology — evaluation.

17. Noise Attenuation Measures.

18. Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure.
19. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.

20. Contaminated Land Verification Report.

21. Contaminated Land Unsuspected Contamination.
22. Contaminated Land Foundation Design.

23. Secured By Design Measures.

24. Highways - Details of access roads.

25. Highways - Construction Traffic Management.

107 - 142



26. Highways - Travel Plan.
27. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Points.
28. Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights.

Legal Agreement:

Affordable housing

Employment Land Swap — Churchill Hospital Site

Management of Linear Park

Bio-diversity off-setting

Future proof pedestrian / cycle links

Financial contribution of £50,0000 towards general sports and leisure

facilities within Littlemore

¢ Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public Transport
Improvement.

SOMERSET HOUSE, 241 MARSTON ROAD: 15/03001/FUL
Site Address: Somerset House, 241 Marston Road Oxford Oxfordshire

Proposal: Erection of timber covered area to provide external seating in rear
garden. (Amended plans).

Officer Recommendation: that the application be approved subject to the
following conditions:

Development begun within time limit.
Develop in accordance with approved plans.
Materials.

Landscaping.

Hard landscaping.

SUDs.

Cycle parking.

Advertisements.

Lighting.

10. Hours of operation.

11. External Sound Amplification.

12. Use of Extension.

13. No A/C or extraction.

14. No further canopies.

LAND FRONTING 136 - 162 BLACKBIRD LEYS ROAD:
15/03430/CT3

Site Address: Land Fronting 136 to 162 Blackbird Leys Road.

CoNOORrWN =

Proposal: Provision of 12no. residents' parking spaces on existing grass
verges.

Officer Recommendation: to approve the application subject to conditions,
including those listed below:

Development begun within time limit.
In accordance with approved plans.
Parking in accordance with plans.
Tree Protection Plan.

Tree Replacement if Required.
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.

ocobhwnNn~

143 - 156

157 - 164



10

11

PLANNING APPEALS - DECEMBER 2015

Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during

December 2015.

The Committee is asked to note this information.

MINUTES
Minutes from the meetings of 6 January 2016.

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016

are approved as a true and accurate record.

FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for
information where these are known. This list is provisional and subject to
change. Applications are not for discussion at this meeting.

Canterbury House, Rivera House And Adams House, Cowley Road:
15/02542/0UT

Ruskin College: 15/02740/FUL

9 Wharton Road: 15/03318/FUL

16 Clive Road: 15/03342/FUL

70 Glebelands: 15/03432/FUL

Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital, Old Road:
15/03466/FUL

72 
[...]
ld otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans

3 Samples

4 Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of palisade
fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping

5 Details of refuse and cycle storage

6 Landscape plan required

7 Landscape carried out by completion

8 No felling lopping cutting

9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1

10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1

REPORT

12



11 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, construction
and maintenance plan

12 Biodiversity enhancements

13 Method statement for preserving ecology

14 Arch - Implementation of programme

15 Details of the proposed parking areas

16 Details of the allotment access

17 Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Ord

18 Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method statement
for preserving ecology during construction

19 A Travel Plan Statement

20 Details of affordable housing

22 Secure by Design Principles

23 Sustainability Measures / NRIA

24 Removal of permitted development rights

25 Scheme of external lighting

26 Phase Il Contaminated Land Assessment

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

CP13 - Accessibility

CP19 - Nuisance

CP20 - Lighting

CP21 - Noise

CP23 - Air Quality Management Areas

NE13 - Water Quality

NE20 - Wildlife Corridors

HE2 - Archaeology

Core Strategy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources

CS11_ - Flooding

CS12_ - Biodiversity

CS13_ - Supporting access to new development
CS14_ - Supporting city-wide movement

CS17_ - Infrastructure and developer contributions
CS18_ - U
[...]
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation
and publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

3 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the
comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans

3 Samples of materials

4 Details of all means of enclosure

5 Details of refuse and cycle storage

6 Landscape plan required

7 Landscape carry out by completion

8 No felling lopping cutting

9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1

10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1

11 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme, including design, construction and
maintenance schedule

12 Biodiversity enhancements

13 Method statement for preserving ecology during construction

14 Archaeology - Implementation of programme

15 Details of the proposed parking areas

16 Details of the allotment access

17 Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order

18 Construction Traffic Management Plan

19 A Travel Plan Statement

20 Details of affordable housing

22 Secure by Design Principles

REPORT

36



23 Sustainability Measures / NRIA

24 Removal of permitted development rights for dwellings
25 Scheme of external lighting for dwellings

26 Phase Il Contaminated Land Assessment

Legal Agreement:
e £148,969 plus the relevant admin fees

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

CP13 - Accessibility

CP19 - Nuisance

CP20 - Lighting

CP21 - Nois
[...]
ph
feature tree pole [ feature tree pole

lamp post

small tree in
. bed

Normandy
Crescent

bollard !

QEIRNIBR GsfEisaneTs

Rammy Bouss, (0 . Ebben Bueel, Oufard QIt IPT

TI;AFFIC
DESIGN

Switchbourd: 01885 240011
Fax: D185 252144

Clienl

|
HOUSING AND REVENUES

itle

NORMANDY CERSCENT |
RESIDENT'S PARKING

Draving tite

PLANNING PROPOSAL |

[Brawn by

fScole
1:100 al Al

by
MH

Date
08/06/01

T 0246/10




Agenda Iltem 5

East Area Planning Committee 3 February 2016

Application Number: 14/02940/0UT
Decision Due by: 22nd January 2015

Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved)
seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1
to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of
104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car parking, cycle
and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works.
(Amended plans and additional information)

Site Address: Littlemore Park Armstrong Road Oxford (site plan:
appendix 1)

Ward: Littlemore Ward

Agent: N/A Applicant: Oxford University Hospitals
NHS Trust

Recommendation

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant outline planning
permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal
agreement and to delegate to the Head of City Development the issuing of the
Notice of Permission upon its completion.

Reasons for Approval

1 The proposed development is submitted in outline form with all matters such
as access, landscape, scale, appearance, and layout reserved for a later date.
The proposed development would make an efficient use of an allocated
development site to provide much needed good quality affordable and market
housing in a manner that would establish a balanced and mixed community
within the existing residential suburb of Littlemore. Although the site is
primarily allocated for employment, the Oxford University Hospital NHS Trust
has demonstrated that an equivalent amount of B1 employment (employees)
could be delivered at the Churchill Hospital site t
[...]
 Matters Applications

4 Phasing of Development

5 Details of all external materials

6 Landscaping and Public Realm

7 Tree Protection Plan

8 Landscape Management Plan

9 Site Layout to incorporate space for pedestrians

10 Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and

11 Lifetime Homes Standards

12 Car Parking Standards

13 Cycle Parking Standards

14 Sustainability and Energy Strategy

15 Site Wide Drainage Strategy

16 Archaeology - evaluation

17 Noise Attenuation Measures

18 Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure

19 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment

20 Contaminated Land Verification Report

21 Contaminated Land Unsuspected Contamination

22 Contaminated Land Foundation Design

23 Secured By Design Measures

24 Highways - Details of access roads

25 Highways - Construction Traffic Management

26 Highways - Travel Plan

27 Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Points

REPORT

108



28

Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights

Legal Agreement:

Affordable housing

Employment Land Swap — Churchill Hospital Site

Management of Linear Park

Bio-diversity off-setting

Future proof pedestrian / cycle links

Financial contribution of £50,0000 towards general sports and leisure facilities
within Littlemore

Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public Transport
Improvement.

Public Consultation

The amended terms for the legal agreement have been re-advertised as a
‘departure’ from the development plan and as a result a further 21 day consultation
period has been undertaken.

To date (25/1/2016) no comments have been received in relation to this consultation.
This expires on the 1t February 2016, which is after this committee report was
prepared and therefore any additional comments received after this date will be
reported verbally at the committee.

Officers Assessment:

Background

1.

At the Planning Review Committee on the 29t April 2015, Members resolved to
approve outline planning permission for the above-mentioned development
subject to a num
[...]
cordance
with the general interest. The interference is therefore justifiable and
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of
community safety.

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch

Extension: 2228
Date: 25™ January 2016

REPORT 112



OXFORD

Appendix 1
Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road (14/02940/0UT) ORI

( /'{\‘/Q\}k
v

") saringfield ok

%,
/ Ol \J’;( 562 Y
R
)
/e

S
7

N
ElS tﬁ’ Y
[
Scale 1:3196
5

m 41 82 123 164 20f

246

Organisation |Oxford City Council

Department |City Development

€ Comments |Not Set

Date 19 February 2015

SLA Number |100019348

113




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Planning Review Committee 29th April 2015

Application Number: 14/02940/0UT
Decision Due by: 22nd January 2015

Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved)
seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1
to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of
104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car parking, cycle
and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works.
(Amended plans and additional information)

Site Address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford
Ward: Littlemore Ward

Agent: N/A Applicant: Oxford University Hospitals
NHS Trust

At the East Area Planning Committee on the gt April 2015, Members resolved to
refuse outline planning permission for the following reason

‘The development proposed would lead to the overdevelopment of the site such that
the density would lead to a high number of car journeys, increasing traffic generation
in the wider area, and to poor quality of life within the site for future occupi
[...]
d Local Plan 2001-2016, Policy CS11 and CS18 of the Core
Strategy (2011) and Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013).

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:-

1 Development begun within time limit
2 Develop in accordance with approved plns
3 Materials

REPORT 143



4 Landscaping

5 Hard landscaping

6 SUDs

7 Cycle parking

8 Advertisements

9 Lighting

10 Hours of operation

11 External Sound Amplification
12 Use of Extension

13 No A/C or extraction
14 No further canopies
Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities

TR3 - Car Parking Standards

CP19 - Nuisance

CP20 - Lighting

CP21 - Noise

Core Strateqy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources

CS10_ - Waste and recycling

CS11_ - Flooding

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight

Other Material Considerations:

REPORT 144



National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Public Consultation

Representations Received:

12 Ferry Road, Edgeway Road (no number provided), 4 Ferry Road, Ferry Road (no
number provided), Flat 5 (1A Ferry Road), 2 Ferry Road, 58 William Street, Flat 2
(1A Ferry Road), 9 McCabe Place, 1 Ferry Road, , 42 Ferry Road (2 objections from
this address), John Garne Way, Ferry Road (no number provided), 47 Edgeway
Road, 5 Ferry Road, 62 Ferry Road, 50 Edgeway Road and 78A Ferry Road.

Objections:

- Effect on adjoining properties

- Effect on character of area

- Effect on existing community

- Parking provision

- Concerns about use as shisha area

- Pollution

- Disturbance on local residents

- Impact on health

- Concentration of use (number of tables)
- Light pol
[...]
 Driftway, Oxford.

Derek Clarke, representing the applicant, came to the speaker’s table to answer
questions.

172



The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application
15/02778/FUL subject to the conditions below and to the satisfactory completion
of a Section 106 obligation, and to delegate to officers the issuing of the decision
notice following the satisfactory completion of the S106 legal agreement/
undertaking.

Conditions:

1 Development begun within time limit.

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3 Materials as specified.

4. Surface Drainage Scheme as specified.

5. No felling, lopping, cutting.

6 Landscape plan required.

7 Landscape carrying out by completion.

8 Landscape management plan.

9. Tree protection plan (TPP) 1.

10. Phase Risk Assessment carried out.

11.  Prior to Occupation contamination remedial works.
12.  Watching Brief on any contaminates found.

13.  Approved scheme of archaeology.

14.  Restrict occupancy to persons with learning difficulties only.
15.  High Level Windows and Obscure Glazing.

S$106 Obligation (Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking)

The accommodation to be 100% social rent affordable, with nomination rights to
Oxford City Council, which would normally be deferred to the County Council in
this case due to the specialist nature of the residents.

89. FORMER DHL SITE, SANDY LANE WEST: 15/03260/VAR

The Committee considered a retrospective application for the variation of
condition 2 (Approved plans) of planning permission 14/02650/FUL to allow for
revised heights of building at the former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West.

Tina Hill, Keith Manning, Prudence Dailey, and Michael Evans, local residents,
spoke against the application.

Mark Dodds, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee noted the comments of all parties. Members agreed to add
details to conditions 7, 10 and 18 (landscaping proposals) as appropriate
specifying that the submitted scheme should
[...]
 elevation at Leys Spar Limited, Dunnock Way.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/02721/FUL subject to subject
to the following conditions:

174



Development begun within time limit.
Materials — matching.

Drainage.

Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant.
Car/cycle parking provision before use.
Cycle parking details required.

S i

91. 9 COLLINWOOD CLOSE: 15/03167/CPU

The Committee considered an application to certify that the proposed erection of
a single storey side extension and alterations to windows is lawful development
at 9 Collinwood Close, Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03167/CPU.

92. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined
during November 2015.

93. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2
December 2015 as a true and accurate record.

94. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming items.

95. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm

175



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Land East of Warren Crescent: 13/01555/CT3
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent - Appendix 1 Site Plan
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent - Appendix 2 EAPC original Committee Report
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent - Appendix 3 FoLV representations
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent - Appendix 4  SUDS examples
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent - Appendix 5 SUDS Management Plan

	4 82 Normandy Crescent, OX4 2TN: 15/03583/FUL
	82 Normandy Crescent, OX4 2TN: 15/03583/FUL - site plan
	82 Normandy Cres, OX4 2TN: 15/03583/FUL  - Appendix 2 (03.01320.CT3)

	5 Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road: 14/02940/OUT
	1402940OUT Littlemore Park S106 Addendum - Site plan
	1402940OUT Littlemore Park S106 Addendum - Appendix 2

	6 Somerset House, 241 Marston Road: 15/03001/FUL
	Somerset House, 241 Marston Road: 15/03001/FUL - Site plan

	7 Land fronting 136 - 162 Blackbird Leys Road: 15/03430/CT3
	136-162 Blackbird Leys Road 15-03430-CT3 - site plan

	8 Planning Appeals - December 2015
	9 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the East Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 3 February 2016 
Councillors Present: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), Brandt, Brown, Clarkson, Henwood, Taylor, Wade and Wilkinson.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Senior Planner), Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader), Edward Oteng (Principal Planner Team Leader) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer)
<AI1>

96. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Councillors Altaf Khan and Anwar submitted apologies and Councillors Wade and Brown respectively substituted for them. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

97. Declarations of interest
Minute 100: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford 14/02940/OUT

Councillor Henwood declared that having previously expressed his views on this application he had predetermined his position. He would withdraw from the table and leave the room for this item.

Councillor Brown declared that as this application submitted by her employer related directly to her disclosable pecuniary interests. She would withdraw from the table and leave the room for this item. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

98. Land East of Warren Crescent: 13/01555/CT3
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 10 x 3-bed dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle and bin storage; diversion of public footpath (Amended plans and description) at Land East of Warren Crescent.
Dr Judy Webb, representing Friends of Lye Valley, and Frank Carron, local resident, spoke against the application.

Anthony Harding, the agent, spoke in support of the application, and Richard Puttock, Sian Mitchell and Alan Wylde, representing the applicant, came to the table to answer questions.

The Committee asked questions to ascertain whether a sufficiently precautionary approach to the application and its impact on the SSSI had been adopted by the consultees and by officers in formulating their recommendation. Members also asked about the proposed maintenance scheme for the SUDs.

The Committee resolved to approve planning permission for application 13/01555/CT3 with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Samples.

4. Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of palisade fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping.

5. Details of refuse and cycle storage.

6. Landscape plan required.

7. Landscape carried out by completion.

8. No felling, lopping, cutting.

9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.

10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.

11. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, construction and maintenance plan.

12. Biodiversity enhancements.

13. Method statement for preserving ecology.

14. Arch - Implementation of programme.

15. Details of the proposed parking areas.

16. Details of the allotment access.

17. Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order.

18. Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method statement for preserving ecology during construction.

19. A Travel Plan Statement.

20. Details of affordable housing.

21. Secure by Design Principles.

22. Sustainability Measures / NRIA.

23. Removal of permitted development rights.

24. Scheme of external lighting.

25. Phase II Contaminated Land Assessment.

</AI3>

<AI4>

99. 82 Normandy Crescent, OX4 2TN: 15/03583/FUL
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing garage and erection of a two storey extension to south elevation to create 2 x 1 bedroom dwellings (Use Class C3) at 82 Normandy Crescent.

Paul Beesley, a local resident, spoke against the application. He clarified at the start that he was a City Council employee and was speaking solely in his private capacity.

Huw Mellor, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the impact of this development in conjunction with the previous application for the HMO and noted that the application complied with the council’s and national standards and in planning terms was acceptable. They agreed to add a condition requiring a construction management plan to be agreed to prevent the construction work adversely impacting on existing residents.

The Committee resolved to approve planning permission for application 15/03583/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials.

4. Parking area.

5. Landscaping.

6. Refuse and Recycling Storage.

7. Cycle parking.

8. PD Rights Removed.

9. SUDs.

10. Boundary Treatments.

11. Visibility splays.

12. Construction management plan to be agreed to protect the amenity of existing residents.

</AI4>

<AI5>

100. Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road: 14/02940/OUT
Councillor Henwood, having declared that he had predetermined his position, withdrew from the table and left the room for this item.

Councillor Brown, having declared this application related to her disclosable pecuniary interests, withdrew from the table and left the room for this item. 

The Committee considered an application for outline planning application (with all matters reserved) seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 104 houses and 166 flats, and provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works (Amended plans and additional information) at Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford.

The planning officer reported:

· receipt of comments from Littlemore Parish Council and three residents since the agenda was published
· owing to an error on the site notice date there would be a further 21 day consultation period on the application to ensure all residents had the opportunity to submit comments
· a change to the recommendation to state ‘subject to: ……..no new material considerations coming forward in the new consultation period, and to delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion.’
· and to correct the legal agreement to ‘Financial contribution of £50,000 towards general sports’
John Wilde, and Tony Joyce, local residents, spoke against the application from the point of view of Littlemore and Churchill residents respectively.

Sheila Aldred, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant outline planning permission for application 14/02940/OUT subject to:

· the following conditions, and 

· to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal agreement, and

· to no new material considerations coming forward in the new consultation period, 

and to delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion.
Conditions

1. Time Limit for Commencement.

2. Approved plans and documents.

3. Reserved Matters Applications.

4. Phasing of Development.

5. Details of all external materials.

6. Landscaping and Public Realm.

7. Tree Protection Plan.

8. Landscape Management Plan.

9. Site Layout to incorporate space for pedestrians.

10. Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and. 

11. Lifetime Homes Standards.

12. Car Parking Standards.

13. Cycle Parking Standards.

14. Sustainability and Energy Strategy.

15. Site Wide Drainage Strategy.

16. Archaeology – evaluation.

17. Noise Attenuation Measures.

18. Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure.

19. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.

20. Contaminated Land Verification Report.

21. Contaminated Land Unsuspected Contamination.

22. Contaminated Land Foundation Design.

23. Secured By Design Measures.

24. Highways - Details of access roads.

25. Highways - Construction Traffic Management.

26. Highways - Travel Plan.

27. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Points.

28. Withdrawal of Permitted Development Rights.

Legal Agreement:

· Affordable housing

· Employment Land Swap – Churchill Hospital Site

· Management of Linear Park

· Bio-diversity off-setting

· Future proof pedestrian / cycle links

· Financial contribution of £50,000 towards general sports and leisure facilities within Littlemore 

· Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public Transport Improvement.  

</AI5>

<AI6>

101. Somerset House, 241 Marston Road: 15/03001/FUL
Councillors Brown and Henwood returned to the meeting.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a timber covered area to provide external seating in rear garden (Amended plans) at Somerset House, 241 Marston Road, Oxford.

Charles Parrack and Louise Harris, local residents, spoke objecting to the application.

Huw Mellor, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee agreed to add additional conditions (15 and 16) as detailed below.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03001/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials.

4. Landscaping.

5. Hard landscaping.

6. SUDs.

7. Cycle parking.

8. Advertisements.

9. Lighting.

10. Hours of operation.

11. External Sound Amplification.

12. Use of Extension.

13. No A/C or extraction.

14. No further canopies.

15. Details of heating in the timber covered area to be submitted and agreed by the planning authority to ensure that this is as low-carbon as practicable.

16. Maximum number of patrons in premises and outside at any point to be 100 to protect the amenity of nearby residents from nuisance caused by an increase in numbers.

</AI6>

<AI7>

102. Land fronting 136 - 162 Blackbird Leys Road: 15/03430/CT3
The Committee considered an application for the provision of 12no. residents' parking spaces on existing grass verges on land fronting 136 to 162 Blackbird Leys Road.

Members commented that in the interests of equality the same policy should be applied to applicants seeking to convert privately owned verges to parking.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03430/CT3 subject to conditions, including those listed below:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. In accordance with approved plans.

3. Parking in accordance with plans.

4. Tree Protection Plan.

5. Tree Replacement if Required.

6. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.

</AI7>

<AI8>

103. Planning Appeals - December 2015
The Committee noted the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

104. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2016 as a true and accurate record.

</AI9>

<AI10>

105. Forthcoming applications
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI10>

<AI11>

106. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted the dates.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


